SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator White to Reengrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative Zeringue

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 1, line 2, delete "lines 23 and 24" and insert
- 4 "lines 22 and 23"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 6 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- 7 adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 1, line 4, delete "Contingent" and insert
- 8 "Effective"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 3

- 10 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 1, line 14, delete "Contingent" and insert
- 12 "Effective"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 4

- 14 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 1, line 19, between "concurred" and "by"
- 16 insert "in"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 5

- In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 1, line 24, delete "Contingent" and insert
- 20 "Effective"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 6

- 22 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- 23 adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 1, delete line 28, and insert the following:
- 24 "Legislature is not adopted and concurred in by a favorable vote of the"

25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>

- 26 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 2, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- 27 adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 1, line 32, delete "Section 19.D." and insert
- 28 "D."

29 AMENDMENT NO. 8

- 30 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 5 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023.

32 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>

- 33 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 10, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 2, between lines 10 and 11, insert the
- 35 following:

1 2 3 4	""SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS (Effective upon the final adoption and concurrence by the Louisiana Senate and Louisiana House of Representatives of Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 3 of the 2023 Regular Session of the Legislature)"
5	AMENDMENT NO. 10
6 7 8	In Senate Committee Amendment No. 10, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 2, at the beginning of line 11, delete the quotation """
9	AMENDMENT NO. 11
10 11 12	In Senate Committee Amendment No. 11, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 2, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:
13 14 15 16	""SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS (Effective upon the final adoption and concurrence by the Louisiana Senate and Louisiana House of Representatives of Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 3 of the 2023 Regular Session of the Legislature)"
17	AMENDMENT NO. 12
18 19 20	In Senate Committee Amendment No. 11, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 2, at the beginning of line 20, delete the quotation """
21	AMENDMENT NO. 13
22 23 24	In Senate Committee Amendment No. 29 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 5, line 33, delete "Louisiana Black Chamber of Commerce" and insert "Louisiana Chamber of Commerce Foundation"
25	AMENDMENT NO. 14
26 27 28	In Senate Committee Amendment No. 53 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 12, line 14, delete "Health Excellence" and insert "Louisiana"
29	AMENDMENT NO. 15
30 31 32	In Senate Committee Amendment No. 53 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 12, at the beginning of line 20, delete "Provide," and insert "Provided,"
33	AMENDMENT NO. 16
34 35 36	In Senate Committee Amendment No. 53 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 12, at the beginning of line 24, delete "Provide," and insert "Provided,"
37	AMENDMENT NO. 17
38 39 40	In Senate Committee Amendment No. 53, proposed by Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 12, line 31 delete "Contingent" and insert "Effective"
41	AMENDMENT NO. 18

- 1 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 53 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 12, line 37, delete "\$311,365,255" and insert
- 3 "\$311,365,517"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 19

- 5 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 57, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 14, at the end of line 11, delete the
- 7 quotation """

8 AMENDMENT NO. 20

- 9 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 58, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 14, delete lines 12 and 13

11 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 21</u>

- 12 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 58, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 14, at the beginning of line 14, delete
- 14 the quotation """

15 AMENDMENT NO. 22

- In Senate Committee Amendment No. 61, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 15, line 19, delete "Child Welfare" and
- 18 insert "Family Support"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 23

- In Senate Committee Amendment No. 75, proposed by Senate Committee on Finance and
- 21 adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 17, line 34, delete "Contingent" and insert
- 22 "Effective"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 24

- In Senate Committee Amendment No. 75, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 17, at the end of line 40, delete
- 26 "\$130,456,220" and insert "\$233,858,220"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 25

- 28 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 76, proposed by Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 18, line 2, delete "Contingent" and insert
- 30 "Effective"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 26

- 32 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 83 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 18, line 37, between "Inclusive" and "Fund"
- 34 insert "Education"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 27

- 36 In Senate Committee Amendment No.83 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 19, at the end of line 2, delete "\$10,000,000"
- 38 and insert "\$9,000,000"

- 1 In Senate Committee Amendment No.83 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 19, at the end of line 4, delete "\$5,500,000"
- 3 and insert "\$4,950,000"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 29

- 5 In Senate Committee Amendment No.83 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- 6 adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 19, at the end of line 5, delete "\$750,000"
- 7 and insert "\$675,000"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 30

- 9 In Senate Committee Amendment No.83 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 19, at the end of line 6, delete "\$3,750,000"
- 11 and insert "\$3,375,000"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 31

- 13 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 98 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 22, delete lines 10 through 19

15 AMENDMENT NO. 32

- In Senate Committee Amendment No.113 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 25, line 6, delete "State Activity" and
- 18 insert "District Support"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 33

- 20 In Senate Committee Amendment No.113 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 25, line 9, after "positions" delete the
- 22 comma ","

23 AMENDMENT NO. 34

- 24 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 119, proposed by Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 26, line 13, delete "Contingent" and insert
- 26 "Effective"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 35

- 28 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 151 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 30, delete lines 24 through 26

30 AMENDMENT NO. 36

- 31 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 151, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 30, at the beginning of line 27, insert
- 33 a quotation """

34 AMENDMENT NO. 37

- 35 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 151, proposed by Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 30, line 32, delete "Contingent" and insert
- 37 "Effective"

- 39 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 151, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2023, on page 31, between lines 13 and 14, insert the
- 41 following:

\$

3,000,000"

- "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
- 2 to the Ochsner Clinic Foundation to complete planning
- 3 of the Ochsner-Xavier College of Medicine

4 AMENDMENT NO. 39

- 5 On page 62, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:
- "In the event that House Bill No. 635 of the 2023 Regular Session of the Legislature is 6
- 7 enacted into law, a portion of the avails of the tax levied on vapor products and electronic
- cigarettes shall be used to fund salaries and related benefits for officers of Louisiana State
- Police."

10 AMENDMENT NO. 40

- 11 On page 64, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:
- 12 "In the event that House Bill No. 635 of the 2023 Regular Session of the Legislature is
- 13 enacted into law, a portion of the avails of the tax levied on vapor products and electronic
- 14 cigarettes shall be used to fund salaries and related benefits for employees of the Office of
- 15 State Fire Marshal."

16 AMENDMENT NO. 41

- 17 On page 95, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:
- 18 "In the event that House Bill No. 635 of the 2023 Regular Session of the Legislature is
- 19 enacted into law, a portion of the avails of the tax levied on vapor products and electronic
- 20 cigarettes shall be used to fund salaries and related benefits for enforcement agents in the
- 21 Department of Wildlife and Fisheries."

- 23 On page 102, between lines 41 and 42, insert the following:
- 24 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
- 25 Statutory Dedications out of the Higher Education
- 26 Initiatives Fund to the Board of Regents Program
- 27 to the two-year and four-year higher education
- 28 institutions workforce initiatives in the event
- 29 House Bill No. 550 of the 2023 Regular Session
- 30 of the Legislature is enacted into law
- \$ 20,000,000
- 31 Payable out of the State General Fund by
- 32 Statutory Dedications out of the Higher Education
- 33 Initiatives Fund to the Board of Regents Program
- 34 for the textbook affordability in the event
- 35 House Bill No. 550 of the 2023 Regular Session
- 36 of the Legislature is enacted into law \$ 1,250,000
- 37 Payable out of the State General Fund by
- 38 Statutory Dedications out of the Geaux Teach
- 39 Fund to the Board of Regents Program in the event
- 40 House Bill No. 550 of the 2023 Regular Session
- 41 of the Legislature is enacted into law \$ 1,250,000
- 42 Payable out of the State General Fund by
- 43 Statutory Dedications out of the Healthcare
- **Employment Reinvestment Opportunity Fund** 44
- 45 to the Board of Regents Program in the event
- 46 House Bill No. 550 of the 2023 Regular Session

1	of the Legislature is enacted into law	\$	5,000,000
2 3 4 5 6 7	Payable out of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Power-Based Violence and Safety Fund to the Board of Regents Program in the event House Bill No. 550 of the 2023 Regular Session of the Legislature is enacted into law	\$	15,000,000"
8	AMENDMENT NO. 43		
9	On page 103, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:		
10 11 12 13 14	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Louisiana State University Board of Supervisors for the Louisiana State University Health Sciences Center - Shreveport for graduate assistantships	\$	1,000,000
15 16 17 18 19	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Louisiana State University Board of Supervisors for the Louisiana State University A&M College for the International Litter Abatement Institute	\$	800,000"
20	AMENDMENT NO. 44		
21	On page 107, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:		
22 23 24 25 26	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the University of Louisiana Board of Supervisors for the University of Louisiana at Lafayette for expanding research and development for advanced manufacturing and sustainability complex	\$	17,000,000
27 28 29 30 31 32 33	Payable out of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Higher Education Initiatives Fund to the University of Louisiana Board of Supervisors for the student record management system in the event House Bill No. 550 of the 2023 Regular Session of the Legislature is enacted into law	\$	3,000,000"
34	AMENDMENT NO. 45	Þ	3,000,000
35	On page 118, after line 42, insert the following:		
36 37 38	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Broadcasting Program for KLPB -Lafayette antenna replacement and tower crew	\$	400,000"
39	AMENDMENT NO. 46		
40	On page 127, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:		
41 42 43 44 45	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Local Housing of Adult Offenders Program for an additional per diem of \$20.55 for an intensive incarceration program focused on offenders sentenced to serve less than two years	\$	7,500,000"

- 2 On page 139, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:
- 3 "Payable out of Federal Funds to
- 4 the Debt Service and State Commitments
- 5 Program for a Front-End Engineering and
- 6 Design study \$ 9,029,540"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 48
- 8 On page 143, after line 48, insert the following:
- 9 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
- 10 to the Lafayette Economic Development
- 11 Authority (LEDA) \$ 500,000"